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Federal Bureau of Investigatiwn
U.;S.-Departmcnt of .Justice
'.‘JiS.‘.Z.ﬂ to‘l. J OG )

“eatle;men:

Just befere the opaning of scrvice this roraing, a stranger
introduced himself 1o me, sziing he btelieved re had some informzticn
rcgarding “lackine Gun Felley" which ke thought mizlt te helpful.

He said hc hnad been czlled as a chiropractor ‘o attend a
at a Tashington hotel shorily before lelley's capture,
found® there iwo men and a wonan wiom he feelc able to describe or
recognize, one of tue iuen teing shiert, taldheaded and with a cut on
the side of his nead, itie cilers ¢ now believes Lo have bien lelley
and is wife. SR -

If tris i;for;&ticu seens desirable, I sheuld like Yo be sure that
the tractiitioner will no Ue incririnzted as Laving aidced a criminal,
srovidéd tle ald was ziven uawitiingly at the tims, as I understand.
In the short discussicn I mod vith nim, 1 co.1d not deterwinze whetler
or not his inforimation would probably prove veluasble, but hiwe lis

|<>

2

address awuiting iastructivas,.

o /

Yery truiy jyours,

All b1
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3 : _ 7-115-173% Octeber 22, 1935..

'!or! Buresu of Imestigntioﬁ,

Us 8. Departasns of Justice,
Tashington, D. C.

veer (HINEND

Referance 18 wade %0 your communica-
tion of Septeaber 29, 1935 furnishing cortsin
information with regard to a chiropractor who may
heve besa c.nteoted by Ceorge Lelly Barnss shortly
before the latter's ipnrehension.

3 Reference 15 2180 mrde £0 the iaforme-
T tion which you furalshed to of the
Buresin in a suabsequent nterview along the aume

lines, . foer ]

-

sy

20l T

I wish to express sy spprociston for- ,
your menifestation of intarest ia the work of the
Bureau as vas demcnstreted by transaitiinforhiy

~
g
o

inform.tion to tha interested mporvuorfs; W

Eincerely yours,

R i
e a7 iR A o
Mr. Nottau ..o o.n J
: . XA Hen.
C e Tolsem ... : Ear Hear-on

; Mr. Baughman ......
i
" Chief Clerk . ........

M ClERE e
wr. Coffes +' W, Comele

M- Edwerds (.. ...

Mo Epanoooo L. . ‘n
v, Foxworth ... fs <2
\i:.tfarho ... ...... B3] E;:l (.\_)’
e donah COMMUNIC'TIONS SECRONSS. <
O Y M AL ED l\)l vy é!
Mi. st i FANNA & 2
Doipe . . em < i Le

o niIzEs g o
ML Vams e F.ta, E::
M. Vreey . Ll FLULRAL BURsKn 0b INVESTILAT OX,

Mise Ganzdy ... ... i_ GO Uralimy T e p 8 -SYCE
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All b?c
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A\\ b1C room be observed another mas 1ad & emin ia sompany with
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Oklabosa City, Oklaboma, - ¢+ _INDEXED DERAL BUREAU GF INVESTIGATION

et alg CHARLES Fo 0

é. . W FILE

the Mhiress
ol by
Raalin
" the Goveramea s411

sight be cutstending, HSe then
1y one week befare “Nachine GunWXelly
Teansssee, bs, received

the Esatlten fo

that after the e

recognised
Gun® ‘.n’.

rs of "Machine Gwa" Kelly ke believed he )
as belng 1deatisal whid the photographs of 'luuoo
were oirculated mmmmm.

d4id not furnish with the deseription
of Kelly but advised that the msn Lo sompany with Kelly was tiiek got,

" bald ed and bad & out sear ea $3e side of Bis hesd, IS wes
opinien msmmu the reea was {dentical mith.

could give 28 reasen for

faol that semecne must bhave
the smplay of thia mrou. e
. L COMMUNIC fmo&ﬁﬂu\n ‘are’ belng furniched you :ct your Lnfbmuca oaly .- .
: { at VA8 kR RN
‘ bxﬁ‘ - \,ze . -
%}' 9152 : Very truly yours, a G
'\ P. M. H : B
)} ‘,\ preaL suwm »j\\ ‘
\p e L Jokn Kdgar Boover ~itw,
'p é - Ruhvu.h Director, ! '




Octoder 19, 193Se
45 1735
RUOORDER - -

Epecial Agent in Charge,
Oklahoms City, Oklaboma,

" REs CLIFPFORD SKELLY ~.Appliee~
W
Dear S8irs

Your atteution is directed to tha report of Speaisl Agent
m at Oklahoma City, Oklshoss Gctober 8,
1935 and shich re that Clifford Exslly wes convicted as a
conspirator in the cese entitled GEORGE KELLY BARKES with aliases,
ot a}; CHARLES F, URSCEEL - Vietim, Ei{dnaping.

The Buresu desires that snother repert be mbmitted in
this ease, definitely outlining the offense which Skslly evemitted
and for which he was sentenced. It 1is desired that this matter de
glven immediste attention,

The report of Speaial Agent is not baing subtmitied
to the Pardon Attorney at this tise but is being retaiced io the
Bureau’s files and will be replaced by ﬂu mcrtvh&chm will

subsequently forward,

Yery truly yours, -

Jobn dgsr Heover,

i COMMUNHTIONS BELTN

: M AL ED

:

i
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Torpninan SohDAU oF INVESTARET 9N,




“FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No.1
THiscasEorIGINATED AT Okl ahoma City, Okla, FiLENO.  73-189
REPORT M‘ADE AT DATE WH‘EN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY

Oklahoma City, Oklae

10-8-35

WHICH MADE

10-2-35

TITLE

CLIFFORD SKELLY

S LIC

CHARACTER OF CASE

Application for Pardon

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Sub ject Skelly, who was convicted as a conspirator in the
George Kelly Bermes with aliases, et al; Charles F. Urschel,
victim, Kidnaping case, in Federal Court at Oklahoma City,
Okla,, mede application for pardon August 14, 1935. United
States Attorney, Oklehoma City, Okla., requests investigation

.——- be made "into the activities of subject, both prior and subdb-
sequent to his conviction in the Urschel Kidnaping case. - S
Apparently no investigaetion is required in this district.
Appropriate undeveloped leads set out.

P,

By letter deted September 16, 1935, William C. lewis, United Stetes
Attorney, Okleshoma City, Oklshoma, sdvised the Oklehoma City Bureau Office that
Clifford Skelly, who was convicted as a conspirator in the George Kelly Barnes, -
with aliases, et al; Charles F. Urschel-Victim, Kidnaping case, had made eppli-
cation for executive clemency on August 14, 1935, and that Jemes 4. Finch,
Pardon Attorney, Department of Justice, had forwarded Skelly's application to
the United States Attorney's Office at Oklsehoma City for recommendation. On
September 16, 1935 Skelly's application for pardon was forwarded to this office, 1I-
together with copies of two letters dated Sept. 12 end 13, 1935 received by the
United States Attorney's office at Oklahoma City from the Pardon Attorney, which
letters relate to subject's application for pardon.

In addition to the above, this office has alsoreceived from the
United States Attorney at Oklahoma City a copy of & memorandum which was forwardedq

APPRO T/ ~ — AL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
Z ol 7 (77 1]735] 01275
com:»:sor'rmsna’;m ()J\B\ OCT 21 103:
o WY | ey o [0CTRLISE
2 -st. Paul Y-\ & _Jday®D '
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by the Pardon Attorney to Mr. Lewis under date of September 13, 1935, which
memorandum, the Perdon Attorney states in his letter of September 13th, con-
tains information from a confidential source relating to the present alleged
activities of subject Skelly in connection with the sale of liquor.

The United States Attorney at Oklahoma City, Oklshoma hes asked the
Oklehoma City Bureau Office to conduct the investigation requested by the .
'Pardon Attorney; namely, to conduct a vigorous investigation into the activities:
of subject Skelly, both prior and subsequent to his conviction in the Urschel
Kidneping cese, in order that the Department msy have full information with
respect to Skelly's activities.

Concerning the history of subject's case, the records of the
Oklshoma City Bureau office disclose that on August 23, 1933 a Federal Greand
Jury in session at Oklshoma City, Oklshoms returned a Trues Bill of Indictment
charging subject, with others, with violation of Section 408 a, Title 18,
U.S.C.,A., and that subject was convicted in the United States District Court -
of the Westeran District of Oklehomae, at Oklshoma City, Oklahoma, of the crime
of conspiracy to violate the provisions of the Act of Congress epproved June
22, 1932, commonly known as the Kidnaping Statute, and was sentenced October -
7, 1933 to serve five years in a United States Penitentiary. However, the
records of this office reflect that subject Skelly has not yet been. conmitted
' to & Federal Penitontiary to serve 1nstant sentence, but that his cese was
" teken on eppeal to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals, for the Tenth
Circuit, where the judgment was affirmed Marech 25, 1935, after which it was
teken to the Supreme Court of the United States on petition for Writ of
Coertiorari, which petition was denied Masy 26, 1935, . The records further dis-
close that subject's sentence has now been stayed until November 1, 1935, .

Atteched to Skelly's application for executive clemency are 25 .
letters addressed to the Honoreble Bdgar S. Vaught, Judge, United States
Digtriet Court, Oklehoma City, Oklehoma, which letters request leniency for
subject Skelly. Appropriate undeveloped leads are being set out in this
report for the writers of said letters to be interviewed.

The eforementioned memorendum containing information from & comn-
fidential source, relating to the present alleged activities of Clifford
Skelly, which memorandum was forwarded to the United States Attorney at
Oklehome City by the Pardon Attorney of the Department of Justice, states that
subject Skelly is in the liquor business in Minnespolis, Mimnesota; that his
neme does not eppear on licenses or corporation papers, but that he mekes no
secret of his connection with the business, It is stated in said memorandum
that Skelly is essociated with his brother, J. H. Skelly, in operation of a
liquor store, the Skelly Seles, Inc., 410 Ceder Avenus, and that the license
is issued to the brother.
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It is also stated in said memorandum that more detailed data and
"inside” information en the activities of subject can be obtainsd from

= _mtod States Buresu of Industrial Alcohol operstive in Chicago, and
i : that edditionsl imformation may also be obtained fmd
‘ Minnesots Liquor Coatrol Commissioner at 8t. Paul,

8ince there is spparently mo investigation required in the Oklshoma
City district in instant case, the following undeveloped leads are being set
out for the offices in which districts investigation appears to be necessary..

uunwmmmns

ST. PADL omc: at llinnaapolin and 8t. Panl, Minnesots will eenduct
the necessary investigation into the activities of subject Skelly, as requosted
by the United States Attorney, bearing in mind information set out in this
report as being conteined in msmorandum furnished by the Pardon Attorney,.

ST. PAUL OFFICE et Minneapolis, Minnesota will interview the
following persons whose names ars signed to letters eddressed to Honorable
. Xdgar S. Vaught, Judge, United States Distriet Court, Oklahoma City, Oklehomas
These letters request ltniency for subject Skelly.

' Water Works Department, Minneapolis,
i3 ' Produce Dept., Armour & Co., 219-5th

# St., North, Minnespolis. ?

) —nlly Brothers Company, 923 Nicollet Avenus, "’i

" o ‘- MNinneapolis, ) . - w4

i Minneapolis, ¥inn,

3 ‘ 'l'he White Motor Co.,, 26824 Uninrlity Ln. 8.!..

,‘ . Ninneapolis.

i — Contral Republic Company, 1220 Rend l'cnr. ,

i Minneapolis, L -
— Americen Linen Company, 909-15 La Salle An., - ;

.. 'Minnespolis. o .o
S x-ix>srg & elsoxn, €10 locurity Bnilding, .

E - Minnespolis,
R 5-i:2 oo Suimess m .
] ' so¢ on, 1803 8. ¢th 8t., Minnegpolis. L
O e,
; Winﬂ, Inco. .
§ I Aind Ave., Minnegpolise b
. H Intor Iorks Dopartuu. R S

_ Cortirted Public’ bemtnt, vos mm Building, -
limcponao

-'lonr City Body Corporation, 2947 Blumn ave.,
-~ ’ Iima:pout.

e
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— mu Serueo Gompuny, 155-9 Eleventh 8t,
) - T South, Einneepolise =~ -
Attqruy-at-la 424 Baber Building, limapouc.

8ervice Dopt., lam Dept., 935 5 Ave,
' 8.E., Minneapolise °

e
s The Royeraft ecupm. 1685 -‘Hennepin &n..
“Minneapolise

— Div. 474, Brotherhood of Locomotive
Enginews, 4226 Colfex Ave., No. Minnsapolis.

A Enmmu. Lodge Bo, 44, B.P.0O.E., Einnespolis,
gtg;- logkai l}cpart-nt. Iimnpon-,_

T
d

It s suegentod that the 8t. Panl foico m.kn mtﬁciont inquiries
eoneerning the sbove persons in order to establish their true identity and
reputation, end they should be gusstioned for sy in:rornation which they might
have concerning the nctivitioa of subject Skelly.

£
.
<
¢
.

o ‘ At the conclusion of the above investigation it is suggested that the
8t. Paul Office locate and interview subject, at which time 1t is also suggested -
that a complete deaeription be obtained of lnbjcet. .

|
ety m gt
'
.

CEICAGO omc: at Chicago, Illizois will um-m-—

of the Continentel Bistillimg Corporation, 323 W.
Polk Street, for any imformation he may have as to the eactivities of nbjoct
Bkelly., It is noted that wrote a letter to Honoreble Bdgar B. '~
Veanght at Oklahoma City, Oklehoma, under date of Jume 20, 1935, in which -7
letter requested leniency for subject Bkslly..- It is suggested that .

the Chicago Offioce make pufficient iagquiries cmcrung -u erlor to
ostablhh his true 1!0!!%1!5: pntgtigm_. 3 R

———

.
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.

&n _ap to ! ‘the’ icu_nttn of n-ny.

.‘,".‘: »-1. wr ° TEY A

. Eouls, Missouri; WAl ixterviev GEEES

at
— “St. Louls, for axy information ke may Bave es
to the activities of subject Skelly. It @ill be moted that éﬁto P

letter to Honarabls Biger P, Venght at Oklahoma City, Oklahcma, wnder date of
July 9, 1955, requesting lemisenay for Selly. It is aleo s sted that the
8t. Louis Office mske gufficient ingiries eoumu‘

order to establish n- Wty nﬂ roputttion. . SN

. Dy ralids . SIS
S iline Lty
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7-115 _y7e October 19, 1935

Epecial Agent in Tharge,
Oxlsbons City, Oklahoma,

REs EDEARD BERMAR .

Deexr 8irs

. Your attentien 1s dirested to the report of Spscial Agent
D, d:tod ot Oklahoma City, Oklaboma Octeber 8,

1935 and whioh reflects that Edward Berman sas convicted as &
conspiretor {in the caso entitled GRORGE XXLLY BARRES with aliases,

et aly CHARLES 7, UASCHEL - Victin, Kidnaping,

The Burcau dezires thaot another report be subtmitied in
this ease, definitely outlining the offense whigh Bersan comaitted
&od for which he was seatenced. It {s derired that this xatter de

glven imzedists sttestion,

The report of Special Ageat @D is cot being submitted
to the Pardon Attorney at this time but 18 being retained iv the
Bureau's files and will be replaced by the report which you will
svbsequently formard,

Yory truly yours,

A“ b’]C Jolm Edgar Heover,

Directer,

{ cow
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d-, R ; United States Attorney at Oklshoms City a copy of a memorandum which was
\ ~ Gy fopwarded by Pardon Attorney to Mr, Lewis under date of Sept. 13, 1935,
J ;.ﬁ\ ok e Ll g g Mm‘ oouo*rwmmm'ruesnizsmuccs
J /7 /[ 7 1 /L 1)/ 2L ccti2w%
7/ COPIES OF THIS REPORT s v
3 - Bureau T " l 4B F R ()CT 22 £335
2 - St. Paul , « ,Jﬁ"‘ N L t dope i

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

Oklghoma City, Oklae

“FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Fieno. 78-188

| REPORT MADE AT

DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR

WHICH MADE

REPORT MADE BY

L e

Oklshoma City, Okla. 10-8-35 10-2-35
TIMLE ) CHARACTER OF CASE
EDWARD EERMAN &pplication for Pardon

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DETAILS:

t \\1 pardon,

Subject Berman, who was convicted as a conspirator in the
George Kelly Barnes with sliases, et al; Charles F. Urschel,
Victim, Kidnaping case, made application for pardon August
U.S. Attorney, Oklehoma City, Okla.,, requests
investigation into ectivities of subject both prior end sub-
“"sequent to his conviction in the Urschel Kidnaping case.
Apperently no investigation isrequired in this district.
Appropriate undeveloped leads set out,

14, 1935.

Pe

By letter dated September 16, 1935, Williem C. Lewis, United States
Attorney, Oklehoma City, Okleahoma, advised the Oklshoma City Bureau Office that
Edward Bermen, who was convicted as a conspirator in the George Kelly Barnes
with aliases, et al; Charles F. Urschel-Victim, Kidnaping case, had mede appli-
cation for executive clemency on August 14, 1935, and thet Jemes 4. Finch,
Pardon Attorney, Department of Justice, had forwarded Berman's application to
the United States Attorney's Office at Oklehoma City for recomendation.

. Berman's application for pardon was forwarded to this office by Mr.
Lewis on September 16, 1935, together with copies of two letters dated Sept.

12 and 13, 1835, received by the United States Attorney's Office, Oklehoma City,
from the Pardon Attorney, which letters relate to subject's application for

In addition to the above, this office has also received from the
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which memorandum, Mr. Finch states in his letter of September 13, 1935, con-
teins information from a confidential source relating to the present alleged
activities of Edward Bermen in connection with the sale of liquor.

-

The United States Attorney at Oklshoma City, Oklehoma has asked
the Oklshoma City Bureau Office to conduct the investigation requested by
the Pardon Attorney; namely, to conduet a vigorous investigation into the
activities of subject Berman, both prior and subsequent to his conviction
in the Urschel Kidneping cese, in order that the Department may have full
information with respect to Berman's activities.

Concerning the history of subject's caese, the records of the
Oklahoma City Bureeu Office disclose that on August 23, 1933 a Federal Grand
Jury in session at Oklashoms City, Oklshoma returned a True Bill of Indictment
cherging subject, with others, with violation of Section 408 a, Title 18,
U.S.C.A., and that subject was convicted in the United States District Court
6f the Weatern District of Oklahoma, at Oklehoma City, Oklehoma, of the crime
of conspiracy to violate the provisions of the Act of Congress approved June

_.22, 1932, commonly known as the Kidneping Statute, snd.was sentenced October

7, 1933 to serve five years in a United States Penitentiary. However, the
records of this office disclose that subject has not yet heen committed to

.2 Foderal Penitentiary to senaﬁinstant sentence, byt _that his case was-taken

on eppeel t6 the United States Circuit Court of Appeals, for the Tenth Circuit,
where -the judgment was affirmed March 25, 1935, after which it was teken to the
Supreme Court of the United States on petition for Writ of Certiorari, which '
petition was denied May 26, 1935. The records of this office furtber reflect
that subject's sentence has now been steyed until November 1, 1935,

Attached to Berman's application for pardon there ere 29 letters
addressed to the Honoreble Edgar S. Vaught, Judge, United States District
Court, Oklehoma City, Oklehoma. These letters show the respective addresses
of the writers to be either St. Paul or Minneapolis, Minnesota, and request
leniency for subject Berman. The St. Paul Buresu Office is being requested in
an undeveloped lead sst out in this report to estsblish the true identity of
the writers of said letters, and to interview them for any 1nrormtion they
may have concerning the activities of subject.

The aforementioned memorsndum, cont aining information from & con-
fidential source, relating to the present alleged activities of Edward Bermen,
which memorandum was forwarded to the United States Attorney at Oklahoma City
by the Pardon Attorney of the Department of Justice, states that Bermen is in
the liquor business in Minneapolis, Minnesota, that his name does not gppear
on licenses or corporation papers, but that he mekes no secret of his con-
nection with the business, The memorandum states that Bermen associates with



0

JIsadore Blumnefeld (Kid Cenn) and "Kid Brownie™ Breunstein; that rival liguor
dealers cleim ths group operates two liquor stores, the Minneapolis Liquor
Mart and the East Side Liquor store, besides having an interest in at least
three liquor cafes, the Keystons Bar, Powers, and the Six-Twenty Club; that
Berman's name does not appear, but that his father's does; that the group is
reputedly connected with the La Pompedour Co., manufacturers of the Cheseapesake
Brands of liquors., It is further steted in said memorandum that Berman, Kid
Cann end Braunstein are reputedly interested in enother liquor license now
under fire with the city couneil,

The memorendum states that more detailed date and *ingide" in-
formetion on the activities of Berman can be obtained from a
United States Bureau of Industriel Alcohol operative in Chicago, and that
additionel information may also be obtained from-, Minnesota .
Liquor Control Comissioner at St. Paul,

ieree—eeeeee. ... Since there is apperently no investigation required in the _

Oklehoma City district in instant case, the following undeveloped leads are
being set out for the offices in which districts investigation appears to be
necessarye.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

ST. PAUL OFFICE at St. Paul and Minneepolis, Minnesota will con-
duct the necessary investigation into the asctivities of sub ject Berman, as re-
quested by the United States Attornsy, bearing in mind the infomation set out
in this report es being contained in said memorandum furnished by the Pardon
Attorney.

At St. Paul end Minnespolis, Minnesota will also interview the
following persons whose names are signed to letters addressed to Honorable
Edgar S. Veught, Judge, United States District Court, Oklahoma City, Oklehoma,
and which letters request leniency for subject:

— Jacobson Fixture Exchenge, Inc.,

219-23 South Fifth St., Minnespolis.
W -:ris Machinery Co., 30th Ave. S.E. Near University
4ve,, Minneapolis,

State of Minnesota, St. Psu}, Mimn,
erson Motor Compeny, Minneapolis, 1201 Eest Lake Ste
Colonial Werehouses, Inc., 218 3rd Avenus ‘

G E:piro-Rieder Company, 505 First Avenue, N.E.,

A\ \ North, Minneapolis.

biC

Minneapolis.
B4 Phillips & Sons Co,, Minnsapolis., .
Roosevelt Finance Compeany, 338 McKnight Bldg.,
Minneanolis,
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- City requesting leniency for subject, .

[l

Chesapeske Brands, Inc., Minneapolis. B
So., Seventh St., Minneapolis. .
Jarveise Company, 115 Fifth Stroet, N.E., .

Minneapolis.

nneapolise

G D: stillers Distributing Corporation,

18 No. 3rd St., Minneapolis,

Nordlin & Oliver, Pioneer Bldg., Saint Paul,
Flour City Paper Box Co., 504-510 Plymouth
Avenue, Minneapolis.
 Hancock-Nelson Mercantile Co.,
Saint Peul,

— New England Mutuel Life Insurance Company, B
541 Northwestern Bank Bldg., Minneapolis.

St. Anthony Fells Bank Bldg., Minneapolise
Richmen Brothers Co., 522-4 Nicollet

Ave,, Minneapolis,
Liberty Garege, 8ll1 So., Sth Ave..
Minneapolis.

Minneapolis,
Minneapolis.
No. Minnsapolis.
Flour City Trunk Co., 1301-07 S. Third St.,
Minneapolis,

New Pentages Theatre, Hennspin Avenus
at Seventh St., Minneapolise

—Karadio Corporation, 50 Eleventh Ave. N.E.,

Minneapolis.

The St. Peul Office, at Fosston, Minnesota, will also interview
who addressed a letter to Hon. Bdgar S. Vaught at Oklshoma

Some of ths names signed to the aforemsntioned letters are iilegible,
but the above list represents the apparent spelling or the nemss, however, the
address given on each letter is showh-abowe, -~ - . .

It is suggested that the St. Paul Office meke sufficient inquiries
concerning the sbove persons in order to establish their true identity amnd
reputation, and the above persons should be interviewed for any information
which they might have concorn:lng the activities of subject,

At the conclusion of the above investigation it is suggested that
the St. Paul Office locate and interview subject, at which time it is elso
suggested that a complete description of subject be obtained.
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CHICAGO OFFICE at Chicego, Illinois will locate and interview.

b7c oncf D = United States Buresu of Industrial Alcohol Operstive

in Chicego, for any information he may have as to the activities of subject
JBermen, . .

OKLAHOMA CITY OFFICE at Oklahoma City will confer with the
United States Attormey, efter the leads for the St. Psul and Chicago Offices
have bsen covered, and ascertain whether or not any further investigation
is desired, : .

PENDING.
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Octodber 21, 1935,

pochl Agcnt in Chargo.
Chicago, Illinois,

: Aas
# i,
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REs GEORGE K!LL! BARNES, with elias, et alj
CHARLES r.Qms_cnzr.. vICTINg

Retermo 18 m to (% httu- o: th- Bareau
dated July 27, 1935 in which your office was requested to
sdvige the Bur of the present status of the prosecution of
Joo\nergol. AbelKaplan, >ad CharlesiKaplum, sho are presently
under indictment in Chicsgo, Illimois on&hc etu.rgo of

harboring George Kelly Barnes.

Please edvise the Pureau iegedictely in the
prexises. ] ‘ SRS

Yery truly yours,

" RECORDED & INDEXED

1-118

¢¢ Oklahoma City /

John Bdglkr
.-/ Dir

FLoERaL 6uRERY OF InvesTfatic K
) bcr 22.19351. 1,
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027211225
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= : P. 0. Box 1276
vE: gD Oklehome City, Oklshoma .3
75-188 October 86, 1935 =

Speefal /gent in Charge,

. O
teer 3ir: Res ZD4;RD BEMAM, - .
pgy.eatum for Pardon

The repart sof Speeisl Ag.nz
of this offios in the cdbove entitled case, duted Ntohcr
8, 1935, directs leaﬁa 0 your offiee. There is atteobed
hereto & report of Speaiel .igent of thu
office, dated October 25, 1935, whieh contains the seme

“ leads, This report is rendered for the recson that the

Bureau desired mors definits history conoerning the ease,
end this letter is in explenztion of the aﬁmlni.on to your
office of this report.

Very truly yours,

DEIGHT BR/NTLEY,
Speclal Agent in Charge.

R o

- ns- ~
FEOERAY BURSE OF iBVENTIL M\
20 1935 4. k!

Uﬂi ART:LNT OF JU"{?ff
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P. 0. Box 1276 -
>n:(D - Oklehoma City, Oklahome
73-189. _ October 26, 1938

Speciél .gens in Chargoe,

' 5t. Peul, Minnesotee

) G .
Daesr Sirs. ~ Ret CLIFFOQD SEELLY,
: ' Anl_iéanon for Pexdon

_ ) of this
office in the ebove. ceptionsd came, dated Detober- 8,. 1938, 4irects
leads to your office. Thers is etteched bereto & réport of
Special «geut —ar, this office, dsted October
25, 193, which conteins the sans leads. This report is remdered
for the recson thut the Buresu desired more definite history con=
cerning the cese, end this letter {s {n explanation of the sub-
xigsion to your offioe of this report. :

' The report of Sjesisl sgent

Very truly yours,

Al B1C e

DIIGET BR/KTLEY,

anc, - Speciel igent in Chergs.
e - B‘é ed o ‘ '

e = T T

e o c——————
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[FVES pRRLAN OF 15 VESTIGATIU
noT 29 13353 ¥.
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' Biision of Inrestigation o

‘H

. 8. Bepartment of Justics

Post 0ffice Box 812

Chicago,Illinois

Director
Federel Bureau of Investigetion

October 24th, 1935

United States Department of Justice
Pennsylvania Ave, &t 9th St., Ne %o

Washington, D, C.

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of October 21st, 1935, referring to -
Bureeu letter of July 27th, 1936, inquiring concerning the status

o~
).
- ~3
4 ~
Re: GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with
< allas, et al; CHARIES F, RS
_: 'URSCHEL, VICTIM; KIDNAPING. Yy
]
IS
NG,

of the prosecution of the case of Ioe’ﬁergel, AbeYKaplen and

Charlesyeplen, I desire to cell the Sureau's atténtion to my

reply to the Bureeu's letter of July 27th, 1935, which letter
was dated July Z1st, snc which wes submitted in the case entitled
ABESCAPLAY, elias Harry{Carver; et al; HARBORING AD COXCEALING
DPERS0.S FOR “HOM WARBALTS HAD 3EE!N ISSUED AD CONSPIRACY.

As noted in thet letter, this Office has opened e separate file
beering the above title and character and reports ere being sub-
nitted in that file, the latest report fram this Office being
thet of September 19th, 1935, indicating that Federal Judge
HWilkerson at Chicago hed entered an order overruling the demurrer
which was filed in this matter, and which report sets out a leead
for this Office to confer with Assistant United States Attorney

Eben during the month of October,

2ECORDED QUFY FILEDIN

It is expected that a report will be submi tted concerning this

matter at en early date,

Re D

il bll(/

INDEXED
62-1750

NOV 4 153
cc - Oklahoma City

[y
4 s’ >
_ K N e e
e Y AL

4...—- —~ ..\'
'.:]>~1///C) " J/;72:{A/
Very truly y‘urls,' '/ OF IEVESTIGATION:

3

L3 350N M,

Do Mo LEDD i~ /ME pinii v mior
Special Agent e ge..}@_'..,.l_- -
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738
62-30459

Bovesber 2, 1735,

8yecial Ageat in Charge,

Chieago, Illinots,

Dear 8irt

Res OEOHOE KELLY BARRES, with alise,

ot al} Charles 7, Urschel,
Vieting Kiduapinge

Reference is made ta your letter dated Oatober
24, 1935, in which you indicate that an Ageat of your offioce

will soon oconfer with the Assistant United States Attorney

st Chieago corcerning the anticipated prosesution of Abe
Cajplan and Charlas Caplaa,

Pleass infora the Buresu ismuediately of the re-
sults of this Luterview so that the Buresu will be advised
of the prosscutive action in this catier,

60 - Oklahoaa City

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Boovo-,
Direot r,

[ CoMMUNTIONS SEcTion
™M A

iLED

NOV -2 1935

P. M.
FEDERAL BUREAI nf INVEST!GAT ON

[ U S DEraRtaenr of st ce

——

DIBECLOY
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Form No. 1 . i
THis case oriciNaTED AT Oklehoma City, Oklahoma FiLeno. 73-188
REPOR‘I’ MAD_B AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma| 10/25/85 | 10/24/85 o b /C
TmME ~ | CHARACTER OF CASE
' v
EDWARD BERMAN Application for Pardon
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Edward Berman, who was convicted as a conspirator |,
in the George Kelly Barnes with sllases, etal; Charles ,
F. Urschel - Victim, Kidnaping case in the Federal Court
at Oklahoms City on 9/50/55 and sentenced in the U. S. ’
District Court at Oklahoma City on 10/7/38 to serve 5
years in a U. S. Penitentiary, made application for
pardon on 8/14/35. The U. S. Attorney, Okleshoma City,
i __has requested investigation made into the activities of .
Subject, prior and subsequent to his conviction in the - ,
Urschel ld.dnaping case, ;
DETAILS: 4

Attorney, Oklshoma City, Oklehoma, advised the Oklshoma City

Edward Berman, who was convicted as & conspirator in the Geor
elieses, et al; Charles F. Urschel - Victim, Kidnaping case,

for executive clemency on August 14, 1935, and that James A.

Depsrtment of Justice, had forwarded Berman‘s application to

Attorney's Office at Oklehoma City for recommendation,

1935, received by the United States Attorney's Office, Oklsho

By letter dated September 16, 1935, William C., Lewis, United States -

Berman's application for pardon was forwarded to this office by Mr. Lewis
on September 16, 1955, together with copies of two letters dated Sept. 12 and 18,

don Attorney, which letters relate to Subject's application for pardon., In addition
to the above, this office has also received from the United States Attorney at Okla-
homa City a copy of a memorandum which was forwarded by the Pardon Attorney to Mr.
Lewis under date of Sept. 13, 1955, which memorandum, Mr., Finch states in his letter

Bureau Office that

ge Kelly Barnes with
had made application :
Finch, Pardon Attorney,
the United States .

ma City, from the Par-

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

COPIES OF THIS REPORT ,

5 - Bureau

2 - St. Paul COPIES DESTROYS =P ()CT 29 AM.
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of "September 13, 1955, contains information from & confidential source re-
lating to the present alleged activitiea of Edward. Bermn in connection with

the sale of liquor.

The United States Attorney et Ok]a.home City, Oklshoma has asked
the Oklahoma City Bureau Office to conduct the investigation requested by

‘the Pardon Attorney; namely, to conduct a vigorous investigation into the

activities of Subject Berman, both prior and subsequent to his conviction
in the Urschel Kidnaping case, in order that the Department may have full
information with respect to Berman's activities, \,

Concerning the history of Subject's case, the records of the Clerk
of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma at
Oklshoma City, Oklahoma, disclose that a true bill 'of indictment was returned
by & Federal Grand Jury at Oklahoma City on August 25, 1985, charging that the

..defendants in this case conspired to violate Section 4dB-A, Title 18, U. S.

Code. This indictment charged that on or about the 22nd day of July, 1935
and thence continuously thereafter until the return of this indictment in
Oklahoms City, Oklshoma, at Paradise, Texas, at Denver, Colorado, at St. Paul,
Mimmesota, and at divers other places to the Grand Jurors unknown, and hence not.
herein stated, Albert L. Bates, George R. Kelly, Kathryn Thorn Kelly, Harvey J.
Belley, Robert G. Shannon,.Armon Crawford Shannon, Ora L. Shannon, Charles Wolk,
Sam Xronick, Edward Berman, Peter Valder, Sam Kogberg, Clifford Skelly, and
Isadore Blumenfeld, who are herein indicted, did knowlingly, wilfully, unlaw-
fully, and feloniously combine, confederate, and agree together and with each
other and with divers other persons whose names are to the Grand Jurors unknown,
and hence not herein stated, to commit during the period of time from the 22nd
of July, 1955 and con'd.nuously thereafter up to and including the date and re-
turn of this indictment, & certain offense against the United States of fmerica;
that is to say, violate the provisions of the Act of Congress approved June 22,
1952, which provides a penalty for the transportation in interstate commerce of
any kidnapped person held for ransom or reward. .

' That it was a part of said conspiracy thet said defendants would on
or about the 22nd day of July, 1985 at the home of Charles F. Urschel, in Okla-
homa City, Oklahoms, seize, kidnap, and abduct the said Charles F. Ursche]. here-
ina.fter referred to as Victin. , P

Co That 1t was further a part of said conspd.racy that after having un-
lawfully seized and confined the said Charles F. Urschel in their custody et
the time and place aforesald, the defendants aforesaid, thereafter would hold
and demand for his safe release from their custody, ransom in the sum of Two - -
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000.00) in genuine used Federal Reserve Currency
in the denomination of twenty dollsrs, . c
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That it was a further part of said comspiracy that the defendants
would abduct, carry away and transport Victim in interstate commerce, to wit:
from Oklshoma City, Oklahoma, by a route to be selected by the defendants, to
and into the State of Texas, to a point in Texas appu:oximately five ni].es from
Paradise, Wise County, Texas,

. That it was & further paert of said comspiracy that the defendants,
immedietely upon receipt of said ransom money would proceed to Denver, Colo-
rado, St. Paul, Minnesota, and divers other points unknown to the Grand Jurors
far distant from the scene of kidnaping, place of confinement and place of
ransom peyment for the purpose of changing sald ransom money for other moneys
or securities in order to avoid detection, apprehension and arrest through the
means of marked money.

And the Gra.nd Jurors upon their oaths aforesaid do further charge
and present, that the hereinafter named defendants did, at the several times
and places hereinafter mentioned in connection with their names, the severel
overt acts herelnafter specified.. - .

T

Overt Act #15.

That on or about August 5, 19385 at Minneapolls, Minnesote, Edward
Berman aliass Barney Berman, Charles Wolk, Peter Valder elias Hackett alias
Nelson, Sam Kogberg, Sam Kronick, Isador Blumenfeld and Clifford Skelly did :
knowingly, wilfully, and unlawfully possess, conceal and exchange approximately
Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($5, 500.00) of the original ransom money
peid to the said conspirators for the release of the saild Charles F. Urschel.

On September 1, 1935 on arraignment in the United States District
Court at Oklshoma City, Edwerd Berman, by his attomey, entered & plea of not
guilty to the indictment.

On September 50, 1938 a petit jury in the United States District
Court for the Western District of Oklahoma at Oklahoma City, returned a verdict
of guilty against Edward Berman. In the United States District Court at Okla-
homa City, on October 7, 1983, Federal Judge Edgar 8. Veught sentenced Edward
Berma.n to serve a2 term of § years in a Unit.ed States Penitentiary

. On October 7, 1953 Edward Bermen filed a petition for appeal to the
United States Circuit Court of Appeals for 10th Circuit and order allowing the
eppeal was entered by the Gou.rt the same day.

© Judgment was affirmed by the United States Circuit Court of Appeals
for 10th Circuit on March 25, 1935,
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A petition to the Supreme Court of the United States for a Writ:
of Certioreri was denied May 26, 1935.

-Sentence egainst Edward Berman has been steyed until November 1,
1935, ’ :

A short sunﬁary of the facts in this case is &s follows:
On the night of July 22, 1933, Mr. Charles Urachel was kidneped

at his home at Oklshoma City, Oklshoma end was taken by automobile to Texas,
where he was held as a - -prisoner on the ferm of Mr., and Mrs. R. G. Shannon

_ neer Paredise, Texas, until July 31, 1933. On July 25, 1933 one of the

kidrapers requested Urschel to designate a friemd to act as sn intermsdiary
with his femily. Mr. Urschel suggested John G. Catlett, Tulsa, Oklehoma,

. Mr. Urschel was then compelled to write a letter to Mr, Catlett requesting

him to act as an intermediary. This letter was received by Mr. Catlett

on the morning of July 25, 1933 and Mr. Catlett immedinately contacted -
buginsss associates of Mr. Urschel at Oklehoma City. Mr. Urschel's business
associates, through negotiations with the kidnepers, received instructions

to have Mr. E. E. Kirkpatrick take $200,000,00 in used Federal Reserve

$20,00 notes in a light colored tan hendbag to Ksnsas City, Missouri and
register at the Muhlbach Hotel and ewait further instructions. Mr. Kirkpatrick
carried out these instructions and on the afternoon of July 30, 1933 delivered
a hendbag containing $200,000, to & men whom he identified as Albert M. Bates.
Mr. Kirkpatrick was told by this msn that Urschel would be released shortlye
On July 31, 1933 Mr. Urschel wes released at Norman, Oklehoma,

Clifford Skelly, Edward Berman and Isadore Blumenfeld were partnsrs
in a bootlegging concern in Minneepolis, Minnesota and $5500, of the ranscm
money was traced to them, Berman and Skelly .stated that they secured this
money from a men whom they d4id not knmow, dbut who geve the name of Collins,
in payment for 125 cases of liquor, and that the payment of the $5500. was
mede at their office in the Weat Hotel, Minneapolis, Minnesota, on August 3,
1933, Bermen and Skelly stated that Collins counted out the money, which he
gave to Clifford Skelly. Skelly stated that he disposed of the $5500. as
followss

$1400. to Max Bender; $400, which he spent on repairs on his
house; $1100. to his brother-in-law; $500. to Sem Kozberg;
and $1000. of this emount was paid for e Cashier's check of
$1800, purchesed at the Hennepen State Bank, Minneapolis,
Minn,, on August 5, 1933 by Edward Berman, Sam Frederick, an
employee of the Wolk Transfer Compeany, Minneapolis, Minnesots,
and himgelf, Skellye

The $1000. paid as part peyment for the $1800. Cashier's check was in $20.00
used Federal Reserve notes and was identified at the Hennepen State Bank,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, as being part of the ransom money.
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Atteched to Berman's applicetion for perdon there are 29
letters eaddressed to ths Honorable Edgar S. Vaught, Judge, United
States District Court, Oklshoma City, Oklshoma. These letters show
the respective addresses of the writers to be either St. Paunl or
Minneapolis, Minnesota, end request leniency for Subject Berman. The
St. Paul Bureau Office is being requested in en undeveloped lead set
out in this report to esteblish the true identity of the writers of
said letters, and to interview them for any information they mey have
concerning the activities of Subject.

The aforement ioned memorandum, containing information from a
confidential source, relating to the present alleged activities of Edward
Berman, which memorandum was forwarded to the United States Attormey at
Oklshoma City by the Pardon Attornsy of ths Department of Justice, states
that Berman i{s in the liquor business in Minneepolis, Minnesota, that his.
neme does not eppear on licenses or corporation pspers, but that he makss
no secret of his connection with the business. The memorandum states
that Bermen essociates with Isedore Blumenfeld (Kid Cenn) end "Kid Brownie®
Braunstein; that rivel liquor dealers claim the group operates two liquor -
stores, the Minneapolis Ligquor Mart end the Eest Side Liquor store, besides
heving an interest in at least three liquor cafes, the EKeystons Bar, Powers,
and the Six-Twenty Cludb; that Berman's name does not eppear, but that his
father's does; that the group is reputedly connected with the La Pompadour
Co., manufecturers of the Chesapeske Brands of liquors. It is further
stated in sald memorandum that Berman, Kid Cann and Breunstein are reputedly
interested in another liquor license now under fire with the city council,

k1L

The memorandum states that more detailed data and “inside™ in-
formation on the activities of Berman can be obtained from

a United States Bureeu of Industrisgl Alcohol operative in Chicego, end
that sdditionsl information may elso be cbtained rrom&
Minnesota Liquor Control Commissioner at St. Paule

Since there is apparently no investigation required in the
Oklahoms City district in instent cese, the following undeveloped leads
are being set out for the offices in which districts investigation
appears to be necesseary:
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UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

ST. PAUL OFFICE at St. Peul and Minneapolis, Minnesota will con-
duct the necessary investigation into the activitles of Subject Berman, as
requested by the United States Attorney, bearing in mind the information set
out in this report as being contained in seid memoranchm furnished by the
Pardon Attorney,

At St. Paul and lﬁ.nneapolis, Minnesota "111 also interview the
‘following persons whose names are signed to letters addressed to Honorsble
Bdger S. Vaught, Judge, United States District Court, Oklahom City, Oklahoma,
and which letters request leniency for &bject:

G o cobson Fixture Exchange, Inc.,

¢ 219-2% South Fifth St., Mimmeapolis.
—Harris Machinery Co., 50th Ave, S.E. Near University
Ave., Minneapollis. .

State of Hinnesota, St. Paul, Minn,
Anderson Motor Company, Minneaspolis, 1201 East Lake St.
Colonial Werehouses, Inc., 218 5rd Avenue

North, Minneapolis,

] mpire-Rieder Compeny, 505 First Aveme, N.E.,
Minneapolis.

11ips & Sons Co., Minneapolis.
Roosevelt Finance Company, 538 lchnight Bldg.,
'~ Minneapolis.

— Northwest Chemical Compeny, 11 N, First St.,
Minneapolis,

Chesa e Brands, Inc,. m.nneapolis.
Minneapolis,
Jarvaise Company, 115 Fifth Street, H.E., M A
11 , A

82 p0 '
G Distillers Distributing Corporation,
18 No. 8rd St., Minneapolis.

R\\ b—]C, -Nordlin & Oliver, Pioneer Bldg., Saint Paul,

Flour City Paper Box Co., 504-510 Plynouth
Avemue, Minneapolls, .
o, ::oncock-Nelson Mercantile Co.,
Saint Paul,
L Hew England Mutual Life Insurence Compeny,
541 Northwestern Bank Bldg., linneapolie.
, Minneapolis.
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" Bermans” ¢ ; LovhL

Richmn Brothers Co., 522-4 Nicollet .
Ave., Minneapolis., - R
I.:Lberty Garage, 811 So., 5th Ave., uinneapolis.
Minneapolis, .

Minneapolis. . - ..
Hinneapolie.
0e Minneapolis.
.Flour City Trunk Co., ~07 S. Third St.,

MinneapoliBe .« s: 4 sy io-

— New Panfages' Theatre,: ‘Hennepin Avemie -,

at Seventh St.,-Minneapolis., ..

— Karadio Corporation, 50 Eleventh Ave. E.E., .
SR llinneapolis. coNTTE s s

-

PV N AR i sries
The St." Paul Ofﬁ.ce, at Fosaton, Minnesota, will also [Adnterview
who addressed a:letter to Hon. f_‘Edgar S. Vaugtrt. at Oklahom
leniency for &iject. IR s LA e i

y request:

Some of the names signed to the aforementioned letters are illegible,
but the above list represents the apparent spelling of the names, however, the

address given on each letter is shown above.

s

It is suggested that the St. Paul O0ffice make sufficient inquiries
concerning*thé above persons in order to.est2blish their true identity and

“réputation, afid-the above persons should be interviewed for any infomtion
: 'which they might have concerning the' activitiea of Subject. R I L

RIS VS .
" At the: concluaion of the above investigat:.on it is- suggested that
" the St. Paul Office locate and. interview Subject, at.which: time it is also
‘*suggested that a conplete description.of Subject be obtained,

PO

CHICAGO OFFICE at Chicago, Illinois will locate and interview one.
&' United Stetes Bureau of Indubtrial’ Alcohol Operative in . -

"Chicago, for ahy informtion he my hava as to the activities o£ &mject o n

. a\;
vy .'\.--'.

. . .
Tedvhe -, - . . . i
. ,.‘.'.‘ S oey

.y,

e '.f.’-‘.;" ' OKLAHOMA CI’I’I OFFICE at’ Oklahoms City will confer with the Unit.ed

“States Attorney, after the leads:for the St."Paul ‘and Chicago Offices have -

been covered, and ascertain whether or not any further investigation is de—

Al BIC

S . - PENDING
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“THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT
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Form No. 1

‘Oklahome Cify, Oklahoma

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 7"

FLENO. 73-189

REPORT MADE AT

Oklahoma City, Okla.

DATE WHEN MADE

10/25/35

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

10/24/35

REPORT MADE BY

| b7c

A

TITLE

)
CLIFFORD SKELLY

CHARACTER OF CASE

Application for Pardon

~on 8/14/35.

case.

DETA115=~1_ '

syNopsis oF FacTs: Clifford Skelly, who was convicted as a conspirator -
in the George Kelly Barnes with aliases, etal; Charles
¥, Urschel - Victim, Eidnaping case in the Federel Court
s at Oklahoma City on 9/30/3% and sentenced in the U.S.
S District Court at Oklshoma City on 10/7/35 to serve 5
years in a U.S. Penitentiary, msde application for pardon
The U.S. Attorney, Oklahomm City, has requested -
investigation made into the activities of Subject, prior
and subsequent to his conviction in the Urschel kidnaping

P.

e By letter dated September 16, 19355, William C. Lewis, United States
Attorney, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, edvised the Oklehoma City Bureau Office that
Clifford Skelly, who was convicted as a conspiretor in the George Kelly Barnes,
with aliases, et al; Charles F, Urschel-Victim, Kidnaping case, had made appli--
cation for executive clemency on August 14, 1935, and thet James A. Finch,
Pardon Attorney, Department of Justice, had forwarded Skelly's application to
the United States Attorney's Office at Oxlehoma City for recommendation.
September 16, 1935 Skelly's applicetion for pardon was forwarded to this office,
together with copies of two letters dated September 12 and 13, 1935 received by
the United States Attorney's office at Oklahoma City from the Pardon Attorney,
vhich letters relate to subject's application for pardon.

In addition to the above, this office has &lso received from the
United States Attorney at Oklahoma City a copy of a memorandum which was forwardel

On
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by the Pardon Attorney to Mr, Lewis under date of Sept.ember 18, 1955, which
memorzhdum, the Pardon Attorney states in his letter of September 15th, con-
tains information from a confidentisl source relsting to the present alleged
activities of subject Skelly in connection with the sale of liquor.

The United States Attorney et Oklahoma City, Oklshoma has asked the
Oklehoms City Buresu Office to conduct the investigation requested by the <
Pardon Attorney; namely, to conduct & vigorous investigastion into the sctivities
of subject Skelly, both prior-end subsequent to his conviction in the Urschel
Kidnaping case, in order that the Degertment may have fulle infornat:lon with
respect to Skelly's activities.

Concerning the history of subject's case, the records of the Clerk of
the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklshoma at Oklahoma
City, Oklahoms, disclose that = true bill of indictment wag returned by & Federal
Grand Jury at Oklahome City on August 28, 1935, charging that the defendents in
this case conspired to violate Section 408-&, Title 18, U. S. Code. This indict-
ment charged that on or sbout the 22nd dey of July, 1933 and thence continmuously -
thereafter until the return of this indictment in Oklehoma City, Oklahoma, at
Paradise, Texas, at Denver, Colorado, at St, Faul, Minnesota, and at divers other
places to the Grand Jurors unknown, and hence not herein stated, Albert L. Batmes
George R. Kelly, Kathryn Thorn Kelly, Harvey J. Bailey, Robert G. Shannon, Armon -
Crawfaord Shannon, Ora L. Shannon, Charles Wolk, Sam Kronick, Edwsrd Berman, Peter
Valder, Sam Kozberg, Clifford Skelly, and Isadore Blumenfeld, who are herein in-
dicted, did knowingly, wilfully, unlswfully, ard felombusly combine, confederate,
and agree together and with each other and with divers other persons whose names
are to the Grand Jurors unknown, and hence not herein stated, to commit during
the period of time from the 22nd of July, 1933 and contimmously thereafter up to
and including the date and return of this indictment, a certain offense against
the United States of America; that is to say, violate the movisions of the Act-
of Congress approved June 22, 1952, which provides a pemalty for the transporta-
tion in interstate commerce of any kidnapped person held for ransom or reward

That it wes = -part of saild conspiracy that szid defendants would on or
about the 22nd day of July, 19353 at the home of Charles F. Urschel, in Oklshoma
City, Oklshoma, seize, kidnap, and abduct the said Clnrlea F. Urschel hereimafter
referred to as Vict:lm.

That it was further a part of sxid conspiracy that after having unlaw—
fully seized and confined the said Charles F. Urschel in their custody =t the time
apd place sforesaid, the defendents aforesaid, thereafter would hold and demand = -
for his safe release from their custody, ransom in the sum of Two Hundred Thousand
Dollsrs ($200000.00) in gemuine used Federal Reserve Currency in the denomination
of twenty dollers.

That it was a further part of said conspiracy that the defendents would
abduct, carry away and trensport Victim in interstste commerce, to w;lt: from
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Oklehoma City, Oklahoma, by a route to be selected by the defeleanf.é; to and into
the State of Texas, to a point. in Texns appro:d.mately five miles from Paradise,
- Wise €Gounty, Texas.

That it was a further pa.rt of said conspiracy that the defendants, ‘
4 immediately upon receipt of said ransom money would proceed to Denver, Colarado,
HE St. Paul, Minnesota, and divers other points unknown to the: Grand Jurors far
: distent from the scene of kidnaping, place of confinement and place of ransom pay-
ment for the purpose of changing said rensom money for other moneys or securities
in order to avoid detection, apprehension snd arrest through the means of marked
money.,

And the Grand Jurors upon their oaths aforesaid do further charge end
present, that the hereinafter named defendnnts'did, ‘at the several times and places
hereinafter mentioned in connection with >y their names,. the Beveral overt acts
hereinafter specified. .

Overt Act ilS

That on or about August 5, 1933 et Minneapolis, Minnesota, Edward
Bermen 2lias Barney Bermen, Charles Wolk, Peter Vajder mli=s Hackett slias Nelson,
. Sam Kozberg, Sam Kronick, Issdor Blumenfeld and Clifford Skelly did knowingly,
wilfully, and unlewfully possess, conceal and exchange approximately Five Thousand -
Five Hundred Dollars ($5,500.00) of the originel ransom money paid to the said con-
spirators for the release of the said Chsrles F. Urschel. .

On September 1, 1933 on arraignment in the United States District Court
at Oklshoma City, Clifford Skelly, by his attorney, entered a ples of not guilty to
the indictment.

On September 30, 1933 a petit jury in the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklshome at Oklshoma City, returned a verdict of guilty
: against Clifford Skelly. In the United States District Court at Oklmhoma City, on
. October 7, 1933, Federal Judge Edgar 8. Vaught sentenced Clifford Skelly to serve
a term of 5 years in & United States Penitenhiary

On October 7, 1935 Clifford Skelly filed a petition for appeal to the
United States Circuit Court of Appeals for 10th Circuit -and order sllowing the appeal
was entered by the Court the same day.

Judgment was affirmed by the United States Circuit Court of Appals for
10th Circuit on March 25, 1935.

A petition to the Sugreme Court of the United States for a Writ of
Certiorari was denied May 26, 1935.
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4 short summary of the facts in this cese is as followss

-

On the night of July 22, 1933, Mr. Charles Urschel was kidnaped at
his home at Oklshoma City, Oklehoma end was taken by eautomobile to Texas,
where he was held as a prisoner on the farm of Mr., end Mrs. R. G. Shennon
near Paradise, Texas, until July 31, 1933. On July 25, 1933 one of the
kidnapers requested Urschel to designate a frienmd to act as en intermediery
with his family, Mr. Urschel suggested John G. Catlett, Tulsa, Oklshoma.

Mr. Urschel was then compelled to write a letter to Mr, Catlett requesting

him to aot as an intermsdiary, This letter was received by Mr, Catlett on

the morning of July 26, 1933 and Mr. Catlett immediately contacted business
agssociates of Mr. Urschel at Oklahoma City., Mr. Urschel's business associ-
ates, through negotiations with the kidnapers, received instructions to have
Mr. E. E, Kirkpatrick teke $200,000,00 in used Federsal Reserve $20,00 notes

~in a light colored ten handbeg to Kansas City, Missouri and register at the

Muhlbach Hotel and eawait further instructions. Mr. Kirkpatrick cerried out
these instructions and on the efternoon of July 30, 1933, delivered s hand-
bag containing $200,000. t3 a man whom he identified as Albert M, Bates. Mr,
Kirkpatrick was told by this men that Urschel would be released shortly. On
July 31, 1933, Mr. Urschel was released at Norman, Oklahoma.

Clifford Skelly, Edward Bermen end Isadore Blunen.reld were partnerl '
in a bootlegging concern in Minneapolis, Minnesota and $5500, of the ransom
money wae traeced to themes Bermen and Skelly stated that they secured this
money from & man whom they did not know,but who gave the neme of Collins,
in payment for 125 cases of liquor, end that the payment of the $5500. wes
made at their office in the West Hotel, Minneapolis, Mimmesota, on August 3,
1933, Berman and Skelly stated that Collins counted out the money, which he
gave to Clifford Skelly., Skelly stated that he disposed of the $5500., as -
follows: ‘ ‘

$1400, to Max Bender; $400. which he spent on repairs om his
house; $1100. to his brother-in-law; $500., to Sem Kozburg;
and $1000, of this smount was paid for a Cashier's check of

. $1800, purchased at the Hennepen State Bank, Minnespolis,

Minn, on dugust 5, 1933 by Edward Berman, Sem Frederick, an
employee of the Wolk Tranefer Company, lnnneapolis, Minnescte,
and himself, Skelly,.
The $1000. paid as part payment for the $1800. Cashier's check was in tZO.
used Federal Reserve notes end was identified at the Hennepen State Bank,
Minneapolis, Minnesota, as being part of the ransom moneye
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Sentence against Clifford Skelly has been stayed until November 1, 1935.

Atteched to Skelly's application for executive clemency zre 25
letters addressed to the Honorable Edgar S. Vaught, Judge, United States
District Court, Oklahoma City, Oklehoma, which letters request leniency for
subject Skelly. Appropriste undeveloped leads are being set out in this
report for the writers of said letters to be interviewed.

The aforementioned memorandur conteining informmtion from a2 con-
fidentisl source, relating to the present alleged activities of Clifford Skelly,
which memorandum was forwarded to the United States Attorney at Oklzhoms City by
the Pardon Attarney of the Depertment of Justice, stetes thst snbjeet Skelly 1s
in the liquor business in Minneapolis, Minnesota; that hie mmmec’ does not appear
on licenses or corporstion pepers, but that he smkes no seoret of his connection
with the business. It is stated in said memorandum that Skelly is sssociated
with his brother, J. H. Skelly, in operation of a liquor store, the Skelly Sales,
Inc., 410 Cedar Avenue, and that the license is issued to the brother.

It is also steted in said memorandum thst more detziled deta eand
f"inside™ informetion on the activities of subject can be obteined from
mUnited States Bureau of Industrisl &lcohol operative in Chicago, &
ZC sdditional informstion mey slso be obteined fromd
Minnesota Liquor Control Commissioner et St. Paul.

Since there is apparently no investigation required in the Oklahoma
City district in Instant case, the following undeveloped leads ere being set
out for the offices in which districts investigation appears to be neceseary.

UNDEVELOPED LEEDS:

THE ST. PAUL OFFICE at Minnespolis and St. Peul, Minnesota will con-
duct the necessary investigation into the activities of subject Skelly, as re-

guested by the United States Attorney, bezring in mind informstion set out in
this report =s being contained in memorandum furnished by the Ferdon Attorney.

) At Minnespolis, Minnesota will interview the following persons whose
names are signed to letters addressed to Honoreble Edgar S, Vaught, Judge, '
United States District Court, Oklshoma City: These letters request lemiency foro---.—... .

subject Skelly.

s Water Korks Depertment, Minneapolis
Produce Dept., Armour & Co., 219-Sth St.,

North, Minneapolis
Kelly Brothers Compeny, 923 Nicollet Avenue, Minneapolis

Minneepolis
The Fhite Hotor Co., 2824 University Ave., S.E.,

Minneapolis

AWV vIC



it = ——— — . South, Minneapolie - -

Al

-
.

Central Republic Compeny, 1220 Rand Tower, Minneapolis
American Linen Compeny, 909-15 La Sslle 2ve., ilrneapolis
rg & Nelson, 810 Security Building, Minneapolis
South 8ide Business Men's
Association, 1205 S. 4th St., Minneapolis »

Malmberg & Nelson, 810 Security Building, Minneapolis
Rollins, Inc.,
2000 Portland Ave., Minneapolis - .
D ¥::o: Voris Departzent,
lﬂ.nneaﬁ' ' :

Minnempolis

QD Fiour City Body Corporation,: 2947 Blaisdell &ve., Minneapolis

Wheel Service Company, 135-9 Eleventh St.. -

ervice Dept., Water Dept., 955 5 Ave.

S.E., Minneapolis
ater Works Department, Minneapolis
The Roycreft Compeny, 1625 Hennepin Ave.,

Minnea 8
Div. 474, Brotherhood of Locomotive

Engineers, 4226 Colfax Ave., No. Minneapolis
Minnespolis Lodge No. 44, B.P.O.E., Minneapolis
Water Works Depertment, Minneapolis
It is suggested that the St. Esul Office make sufficient inquiries
concerning the above persons in order to esteblish their true identity and

reputation, and they should be questioned for any informetion which they might
have concerning the activities of subject Skelly. '

At the conclusion of the above investigation it is suggested thst the -
St. Paul Office locate and interview subject, at which time:it is also suggested
that & complete description be obtained. ‘ O ’ .

THE CHICAGO OFFICE at Chicago, Illinois will intervier
of the Continental Distilling Corporation, 325 W. Polk
treet, for any information he may have as to the activities of :subject Skelly.

It is noted that?ﬂota a letter to Honorable Edgar 8. Veught at Oklahoma
City, Oklahoma, under date of June 20, 1935, in which letter requested -

leniency for subject Skelly. It is suggested that the Chicag Tice make o
sufficient inquiries concerningﬂ in order to establish his true identity

and reputation.
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At Chicagoy- I11inois, will
] ndustrial

United States Buresu of I
jnformation he DAy have as to -f.he activities

.St. Louls Office make. gufficient inquiries
S ctaniion bia destity 3 L

= e THE oﬁriﬁo;nxcm"mics' at, OKlande - ity will con
United States &ttorney after the leads for the " Bt. Peul, C!
ouls Offices have. been covered,-and agcex_jtain heth _
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. 41 '\bis “stmouirt of $350.00, retained one~third of the
‘Por'BimsElY, n@ sent her §228.30, cure of
1osa¥ed tn tha Hightower
‘for himself apd gave

| | 2628 -
’ Post Office Box 314, S

7-10 Birmingham, Alabama,

e - . Oopur 28, 1935.

. “ R . s . . . - . R ;
special aAgent in- Cherge, ' ‘ ‘ : \
oklahoma City, Okla. S {:

s | |
RE: EOROE KMLLY BARES, vith aliases, et al, :

CHARLES Fo URSCHEL - Victim.
Kidnaping. o

vear Sirs

This is to edvise that appeared at this
office and informed Special Agent that her temporary address
is the Temsinal llotel, Birmingham; that, however, she oan mibsequsntly be

Oklahoma City, Okla., care ord

atated that she was in a street car eceident in

Biix'n’insﬁam on March 9, 1931 and was taken to the South Highlands Infirmary,
where an &wergency o rution was perforwed by jat & cost .
of $350.00. &st&tod that she filed & suit against the Blimingham °°

Zlectric Company for $50,000.00, st which time R«
represpnted ber; that soon thereafter she returned to Oklahoua

trial of her ‘casc was continued on soveral ‘oocaBions until’ Soytanber,l%Z.
when Atlorney obtajhed a ssttlement for durhé her ebsence,
amount of the setllement

Y

puilding at Oklshoms Gity.
the remainder, whioh amouy
¢ppeared somembat hostils to the ebtdb¥e attorneys, e

the Bettlenent wes reslly effooted, acdording to Jeffersos Ooun
* rtioh of the ®&

f usy, 1932, elthiough she d18 not receive her:
Beptember, 1932. RECORDED & INDEXED Y r7_") ).
- P stated that she hes. sl
papers; ets., relative to the claim, to

okla., and Attorney(iip bae adviged her

" wt. ’ N,
@ roqucoY60 that on, investigstion ba mde of AY :
by thig Buresu, whereiupor ehe was advised that Y
copetitute a violition over which this Bureau has;
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created o u.ma. al.h;i ms ao Aguds upnum in the -
Trachel ¥idmapiag, 4s cke Was swRy &t tho Sime ©f $be ndnptu
u&yn&wmuanmmunmnm“ , y
-eonnsectien, allegss that she had pignned a:¥.

e group sf psople, mear Tehlequah, Oklahoms, but A1d. it sake un srip.
She sta ‘fow nights atfter @IIneS sadsed Abio abeys dlctiurbance
she, requosted shat a amn mod-i\ ar boarding
house, telephones her attorney, isssmoch as she desired his
advice at thatttime; that when oung man announced the telephone
to astorney @D o was upoaklng,*cham terridbly
frightensd and left Oklahoma City immediutely, all of this eccurring about
the time the Sriel ct the Vrnhol kidalptns suse Was in m 4n Okla-
hom ctty. PR

mnm lhtod ms on the Sunday be 4 ’
oocapod jail et Dallas, Texas,;. abe and her husband had moved -
to & boarding hotse locused at SO0 E. 10tk Street, 0 omt O1ity, which

house reted by 3 wosan using 4the m ‘Rudby Johnsop, descrided by

a8 being forty so forty-five yoars of age, Ju!: ;nu' and eyes,
revbéaed, large physical frems, 576", meight 145 to 160° ds, and & very
boisterous wvoman; that Ruby Johnsén .u.pa to that her husband
was an oil field worker; - that on Wednssfay aight following sthe escaps of
Harvey Bailey, Mrs. n.u.gpd kushand wisited. ber in Qklahome City,
at which tize nt nin‘very ll!‘orhny. noting be dppesred plee-
sunt, wore gray ers, white shirt, dark red tie, bis fingermails were
manicured Peffectiy, ‘and s wEs well sannered, prucn)ia; ‘W generel o
ance sontresting entirely to xm of R oil £iel6 worker. -

y Bailey

"statsd that ghe later way, “Dhotographs of Machine Sun Eslly, but bad never -

seen him persomailly, #ng La_ponitive that 4t was Yelly Who visited Ru -
Johnson; that on the following éay Ruby Johnson gave notice to +
that she mmat move, &s the owner had advised that the house where they were
residing wes two crowded. contends that she was obliged to

move bocause Ruby Johrnson was aware that she hud seen her slleged husbvené,
who was in reulity George Lelly Barnes.

Al bic
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further atated that in June 1934 shé net (P
who in reality wus » Wife of 7ilbuy ‘nderhill,
deceasad, at Jane's Beauty shop located at 2935 Fest 19%h Jtreet,
Cklah 5ity; that she believes is now aesociating with
end that if s properly approached he will inform
en sgent relative to the U'nderhill women's activities,

‘ H further stated that her second husvand, (D
8 presently associated with QP = well known character

in Cklahoms Ci%y, and both reside with or can be located through
a formsr associate of Frank Nash, de-
Oklahoma City.

coased), &

o “hen asked {f she haed any additional informution indicating the .
sbove persons may have been involved in this case by harboring the sub-
jects or receiving a part of the ransom money,* replied in
the negative. 3he could offer no reason for the delay in furnishing the
cbove information, except that she delieved the persons mentioned were
witching ber, for which reason she desired to tell all she knows aebout
thoir activities. (P stoted thet when ehe roturns to oklahama
City she can probably be reached throu

The above information is furnished the Oklehoma City office for
such action as it muy merit, in view of the notorious persons referred
to by

.

Al B1C

’ Special sgent in Charge.
£C: Bureau / . A

Very truly yours,
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;'.J-;N EDGAR HOOVER %
R DIRECTOR B s

Federal Burear of Infrestigation Lo
H. 8. Bepartment of Justice
- Hashington, B. €.
2= 4D ‘
. October 28, 1935. /
MFMORANDUY FOR iR. TOLSON /

i The attached I. C.-#7-115, Re: Kidnaping of ) t
\-‘ Charles F.2Urschel, is a current issue drawn up by o e
- under date of October 15, 1935, previous

issue having been dated December 22, 1933.
_i This release has been approved by Hr. Tapm and
. permission is regquested to have 200 copies mimeographed.
- > Respectfully,
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, Bisisicn of Inbestigation 7/
) ) g.g.gzp l quz l. . bR
N A Post Office Box 515 ; ’
. - Saint Peul, Minnesot
: 73-117 October 29, 1935 | )
) Director, )
Division of Investigation, N -
U. S. Department of Justice, '
{ Washington, D. C.
L ) Re:  EDWARD(BERUN
i APPLICATION FOR PARDON.
Dear Sir:
. Kindly furnish the known criminal record of the following:
]
0 Approximate date
City, Police Fingerprints for- Fingerprint
- e — .—...  Arrest, or Other warded Division Classgifica-
Name (1nc allases) Number. of ‘Investigation. tion. R
A EDWARDEB£HMAN QgUSM St. Paul,
l Minn,, 8-25-33 8-25-33 -
N
A St. Paul PD
iy | e,
N e T
. '§\ ’ RECORDED & HBRXED

0 .
) k / ‘&'
\d/c\7 ¥ (,3'“’
v/ .

IS 7S]
o
|

U% ol iygh .x.

; ”& \/ e JUSTIGE
! e
[ n\\%

V
Véry truly yours,

N-€./ Q.
H. E. ANDERSEN
Special Agent in Chargse.




o B OoVER 2 seral Bureau of Investigar on Form ¢
f . &. Pepartment of Justice
Washington, B. €. -
- . Hovembor 2, 1936

The- followmg is a transeript of the record, including the most recently reported data, as “shown i in the files of

the Federal Bureau of Investigation concerning our number
\Q v tg, . Mv-o-\rw

FBI-713989
_ J. E. Hoover, Director.
CONTRIBUTOR OF NAME AND NUMBER h%‘},‘%ﬁ;‘;@gg’n ’ CHARGE DISPOSITION
! e
PD, St. Paul, Minn, | Edward Berman, 8/26/38 | oconspiracy - santenced 10/7/3:
) #24189 kidnaping 8 yrs. U.S.Pen, -
kidnaping freed «
appeal bond -
sappeal still
pending (per inf
— reo'd from USM,
i Oklahoma City,Ok:
L 8/3/34).
UsM, St. “aul, iinn, Edward Berman, 12/21/33 oonspiracy to 1l year & 1 dey
i alias Barney violate Internel Leavenworth,
Berman, #1832 Revenue Liquor
Laws
USP, Leavenworth, Edward Berman, 6/23/34 not given 1l vear & 1 day -
Kans. alias Barney eligible to paro
Borman, 145186 9/16/34; parole

not granted -
conditional rele.
3/4/35

This omse 1s enterqd in the Single Pingerprint Seption
of the Bureau as ¢¥{-2468.

3
i H
| : i
i ! : R
* Reprvsenis niotations nnsapoorted by thucerprings,
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Speoial Agent in Charge,
8aint Paul, Minnesota,.

Res EDWARD BERMAN
Appliocation for Pardon.

Dear8ir:

In reply to your communication dateaQotober 29, 1936,
I am attaching the record revealed through a search of the
identification files of this Division in the case of the
following

EDWARD BERMAN, Polioe Departmsnt,
Saint Paul, Minnegota, #24189.

GOMMUN\BM!ON

MaAL-

$ SECTION
€0

oy - 1829

P. M.
EUERAL BURERY OF IKVESTIGAY Ne

B Di?AR\ME:ﬂ 4% JUSTCE
e

tl'uly yours,

f
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 Bigision of Inestigation

i .. 3. Bepartment of Justice -
P
a2 . Post Office Box 515 . d -
h Saint Paul, Minnesota

73-116 October 29, 1935 \ -

) Direétor, ) .
Division of Investigation,
U. §. Department of Justice,
Washington, D, C. -

/C,. _ Rq: CLIFFORQgngLEY.

APPLICATION FOR PARDON.

Dear Sir:
Kindly furpish the known criminal record of the following:

Approximate date

:5- City, Police Fingerprints for- Fingerprint
e ) Arrest, or Qther warded Division Classifica-
ﬁ Name (inc. aliases) Number. of Investigation. tion.
"‘, .\‘ ‘-
3 CLIFFOWG‘.LLY 2494, St. Peul,
' «“ Mipn,, 8-25-33, 8-25-33 -
g _St. Peul FD
N #24,192
\\ - N ‘/” ——— o~
i : ! :;7" /7SS // / 5;1 <
)@/‘ REGORDED ' 7~ i \./-
: I!:;A/ AN ; P AOATHIN
utl 311935

. |

sy JUTTICE

: &
QK . § i
NOV 7 1‘,9.:?‘.' y/ k% 1 FILE
| 1
Very truly yours,

f- €. w
™ H. E. ANDERSEN
Special Agent in Charge.

AY
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DJRECTOR

MWashington, B.0.

Bisrision of Inbestigation
US. Bepartuient of Justice

Form 6

November 2, 1935

The following is_a transcript of the record, including the most recently reported ‘data, as shown in the files of the

o e - e .
Division of Investigation concerning our number 7200802,

J. E. Hoover, Director.

Arrested
or Received

Contributor

of Fingerprints Name and Number

Charge

Disposition

PD, St. Pau}l, ¥inn,, Patrick OnNilel, ?7-31-30)
p22218,

PD, St. Paul, ¥inn., Clifford Skelly, 8-25-33)
L4192,

Usy St. Psul, Minn, Clifford fkelly, 3-13-34}

13z,

This case 1s entered
Bureau under K-2455.

- kidnapping;

in the Single Fingerprint Sect

petty largeny -
stealing gasoline

conspiracy =~

conspiracy to

violate Int. Revy

Ligquor Laws;

) yre. U.L.P. -
freed on appeal
bond.

81000 fine -~
paid.

ion of this

* Represents notations unsupported by fingerprints
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los/ggp DIC”  Wovesber ¢, 1955

Speoial Agent in Charge,

Re: CLIFFORD SKELLY
Application for Pardon.

Dear 84r;

In reply to your communication datedOctober 29, 1936,
I am attaching the record revealed through a search of the
jdentification files of this Division in the case of the
followings

CLIFFORD SBKELLY, Police Department,
Saint Paul, Minnesota, #24192.

4 e e e e e o o e i

COMMUNICATIONS ss(mmr\

MAILED

FEDERAL BURLAV of INVEST!GAT ON,

|
{
{
o . \ Very truly yours,

U s DEPARIME Tab ler et

< st e =
s - o

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

E
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Bitision of Infrestigation \
2 5. Beparbmend -
508 Mﬁicﬂ Arts gx?m,

Nashville, Tennessee,
October 29, 1935.

[4]

ws D

Pirector, -

Pederal Bureau of Investigation,

Us Se Department of Justice,
Pennsylvania Avenue at 9th St., N. W.,

Washington, D. C. ,_', A A'n b-—] C/

Dear Sir: . 76 -4

Confirming my telephone conversation with Mr,

xworth of the Bureau on this date concerning the serving of a
sentence imposed upon John Calvert\'\'richnor in the Western District
of Tennessee, on a harboring charge growing out of the Urschel
Kidneping Gase, this is to advise that Special Agent
ascertained at the Clerk's Office in Memphis, Tennessee, that John
Calvert Tichnor was sentenced on October 21, 1933, on two indictments,
~Nose 4583 and 4584, - - .

ﬂ?—a -
Lok,

On October 21, 1933, Tic%or was sentenced to
serve six months in the Shelby County Jail at Memphis, Tennessee, on
indictment No, 4584, On the same date he was sentenced to serve
two years in a United States Penitentiary on indictment No. 4583, the
santence to begin upon the expiration of the six months' jail sentence.

The records of the United States Attorney, the
United States Marshal end the County Jailer reflect that Tichnor was
committed to the jail on October 23, 1933, and remained there con-
tinuously until March 26, 1934, at which time he filed an application
for probation on the two year sentence in the renitentiary which was
granted. Of the six months® jail sentence, he actually served five
months and four days, being allowed good time off, eamounting to five
days per month for good behavior.

Very truly yours,

Specisl Ageft in Charge

R
FCORDED & INDEXED | "/ — /=, /_?5/‘2‘
FEGTRAL Bl 4t 0F AyESTIGATION
"|.“'i.'l ':‘b ‘]
05 935 OCT 81 1y3hP. M. .
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October 29, 1935.

Tine: 10:05 A.M. -

MEMORANDUL! FCR }MR. TCLSON

S . ) ) E®: John C.*{:.lchenor.

G - 7cre ons soid one: QEENEND -
received a letter from an attorney for John C. Tichenor, who was connected

with the Urschel Case, in which the attarney complained about the reference
on the radio to Tichenor as an underworld character of Memphis, Tennessee.
stated that the attor said further that this had hurt his

. 4\ client's bus‘ness and asked what he was going to do about this
LN clair: for damages. said that had called and asked
. 4 if it was.not correc ichenor was sentence 0 two and a half yeasrs in
‘£'_ rrison and thet he understood that to be true but he wanted to make sure of
Q\\ it.
:} I statedttiat John C. Tichenor was sentenced to two vears in the
\’ Atlanta penitentiary for conspiracy which sentence was laeter changed to two

.;“ vears on probation by the Judge, and to six months in the county jail for -

harboring. I said thst I did not know whether he had served the six months

& seritence or not but that I had wired to find out. I stated that the Bureau
had no previous record of Tichenor. I informed —that the fact

that Tichenor wuas placed dn prcbation does not affect the conviction; that I

(.4

: did not believe that Tichenor's claim would hold in court; &nd that I would
\\ suggest thut —be advised to ignore the letter.

Very truly yours,

ORIGINAL PILED {8 /

A\ b—) Q John Edgar Toover,
‘ ' Director.

; '@}-J’ \ \lﬁ e TS 745
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLAEOMA CITY, CKLAHOMA FILENO. 7.7 -
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REFPORT MADE BY
B=25, 9219 &
Denver, Colorado 0-22-35 _&dy I Eo ] AT
nyer, 10-2; L0u58.35 E. P. GUINANE <P
Tme P CHARACTER OF CASE
GEORGE KELLY BARNES with aliases; ET AL;
CHARLES F@ URSCHEL - Victim : KIDNAPING
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Informaetion ziven this office that
) ‘ one * with aliases was
' closely connected with BerfdLaska

and may have been handling ransom
money. No definite evidence sup-
rlied to indicate this, and no fups
ther investigetion being made at;g :

}w S this time. .= .
3 — Y
§§ rm oAl

R - RUC., e 2
DETAILS:

AT DENVER, COLORADO. A’ “ b

On August 21, 1935, Assistant United States Attorney Ivor O. Wingren,
requested Azent to come to his office, where he introduced Agent to one
Denver, Quincy Hotel.

eleted that he had worked for in his clothing
store up until asbout six months ago, and that while he was working there
one also worked forP that{ i sterted vworking
for out one year ago and that shortly after he had started
working there, as picked up by two Nerver detectives for ques-
tioning concerning his associstion with a firm of attorneys in Los Ange-
les, Celifornis, a member of which firm was convicted of participetion
in severasl bank robberies. stated that was released,
however, but that informed him thet he was connected with a firm
of attorneys in Los Angeles and thet one of them had been convicted in
a bank robbery case. lso steted that had informed him

APPROVED AN
FORWARDEY:

SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
IN CHARGE
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“” free on this charge, &nd thet from this time on,

" that he, -, was convicted in Californie for fraudulently endea-

voring to pass the Californie Bar Exemination and was released on
probetion.

At the time that @) ves picked up for questioning in the bank
rohbery case, he secured the services of Ben Laska, and Laska got him
and Laska have
been very close, and tha has informed him on many occasions
that he has visited Laske at his office three or four times & week.
elso stated that any of the employees working for
understood that it was perfect legitimate for to short=-
change his custo'mew stated thet he rebelled against this

and resigned from employaent.

stated that he believes that -1s being used by Laska

. as an ou!!st for "hot" money and possibly rensom money, and he believes

that Laska probebly disposed of some of the ransom money in the Urschel
case through did not have anything whatsoever de-
finitely to substantiate this opinion other than his suspicions, and
befause of background. also stated that

told him one time that he obtained $6,000,00 on & "job™ in
Californie. He did not give any further details.

believes that obtained "hot" money from Laske and
passed sare to customers in the store or probably put same in the
cash register, In this connection,*stated that he did not
Know where- did any banking, but thet he believed wife

hed a benk account. He stated that banked st the First Na-
tiohal Rank of Denver.

stated that— is still working for-, end that
is going to some nizht law school here.

ABe 24

Height 5-7
Weight . 165
Heir Dark and bushy
Complexion Dark
Netionality Russian Jewish
" Meritel status tarried
Relatives Father supposed to live at Rockford,

Illinois, and is supposed to be
quite well-to~-do,

_also related to A:ent and jir. ‘ingrén that one of the Go-
_ vernment men who is working on the Boettcher Kidneping case hung

Al bic
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" atthecstore quite a little.

Agent - from which states that the name of
"~ the man that was on the case, that he spoke of, was
nd that might be able to get some dope on

store and talked to one of the fellows

;found the store of
steted thet he would find out
who this Government man was, )

From information given by it sppeared that it is probabiy

_Some imposter or possibly some undercover man.

Mr. ‘iingren, at this point, asked for a description of this

alleged Government azan, and? stated that he had red hair; and
Mr. Wingren thought at first thet it might have been f‘ibbs, the inform-

ent, who was killed up in 'Vyoming.

In this connection, :.r. '!fingren later turned over a note to Speciel

further stated, in the note, that he would get the name of the

.
aw school -attend‘ed'in a day or so. The note further stated
thatmis still making trips quite often to Laska's office and
that he had found this out since he had been to Wingren's office,

A letter was sent to the Los Angeles Office to determine whetherq
hed a criminal record in Los Angeles, -A report has been receive

g the Los Angeles Office edvising,that investigation there failed
was ever a member of the Cglifornis Bar or that he was
ever charged with fraud on taking the Bar Examination. The investi-
gation disclosed that was convicted of robbery and served one

yeer in a road camp and was placed on probation for four years,

special sgent (D cede inquiry or oergeant_
in charge of the Buresu of Identification, Denver Police Lepart-

ment, and a search of the files was mede, but no record could be

found on or

Assistant United States Attorney Wingren steted that he had not ob-

teined any further information fromn_concerning-

but that if he does receive any further information of value, he will

advise this office.

As there does not appear to be enything of value in the information

given by no further inquiry is being made at this time.

REFERRED UPOIY CORPLETICH TO OFFICE OF CRIGIN.
Al bic
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_ JOHN EDGAR HOOVER T Mr. Nothan .......

]

PIRECTOR 3Mr. Telson...ceeeeene

_ 5-’(/ g’fehera[ %m of g.’ttﬁe stig ationr ' Me. Doughmen ......

Chlef ClerK cceavennee

3‘*" 5 Bepartment of Justice Mr. ClegR censsoeenes 1

- ’ - ﬂns!;mghm, g QI. . Mr. Edwords sevenne
' October 29, 1935. - p——

o

-Pime - 12:15 P.lM. - . { e, Lester ooconene

,MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR er. Schilder ... .

Re: Urschel Case,

ir. Foxworth telephoned Special Agent in Charge Stapletor #y

the Nashville Office with reference to the participation of JOHN CALVERT
?)TICHENOR in the above entitled case, and told him that it appears from

the records in the Bureau that Tichenor was sentenced on October 21, 1933

at Jackson, Tennesseec, to serve a term of six months in the County Jail

at Memphis, Tennessee, his Memphis Police number being 15597. Mr. Fox-

vorth informed him that the Bureau desires to be advised at once as to

the date this man entered the County Jail, and the date of his release,

as well as the clrcumstances of his release.

Mr. Foxworth instructed Mr: Stapleton to ;et this information
at once, and to advlse the Bureau by telephone just as[‘oon es possible.

Mr. Stapleton subsequently telephoned Mr. Foxworth end informed
“him that Tichenor was convicted on two indictments at Jacksdn, Tennessee
on October 21, 1933, the sentence on the first one being two'years in the
Atlanta Penitentiary, and the sentznce on the second one being six months
in the County Jail at Memphis, Tennessee, the former sentence to be served
efter the completion of the latier sentence. Tichenor was received at the
County Jail et ilemphis, Tennessee, on October 23, 1933, and was released
therefrom on March 26, 1934, after having served five months and four days
of his sentence. He was allowed five days per month for goo¢ behavior, and
it appears, therefore, that he served his entire sentence, with the allotted
time off for good behavior. On March 26, 1934, Tichenor made applicatio: to

the judge for probation from his sentence of two years in the Atlanta Penifenfiary

vhich the judge granted.

ReSPGthU1lY’ .- ooy
RECORDED &3RBEXSD | [ /79/
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
l;‘omNo.-l- . z. :
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT omm cm’ om. FILE NO. 7_7_
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY )
WHICH MADE
| pawwas, TEAS 11/1/35 9/25.10/16.§g} L
< GRORGE KELLY%ARNES, with aliases; ET AL e aT e
P CHARLES FSURSCHEL ~ Victim '. KIDNAPING
‘/,4_3
4
g{sé.?flOPs:s oF FACTs: Confidential informant states no

longer mentions changing any of Urschel money
for Louise(’Seaton, and that he believes it .is
useless to continue his contact with her,

RUC All l:ﬂC

- REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent (. D=11es,
. Texas, dated 9-18-35.

DETAILS: -~
On September 25, 1935, the writer contacted the confidential

informant in this case who advised that he had been making regular trips to the
home of DALLAS, TEXAS; tha
stated that she not heard anything from Louise Seaton but would not be sur-
rised if she showed up at her house any time., Informant stated that

advised him that she recently corresponded with Louise Seaton, advising
her that she had located a man who could change a part of the money on a per-
centage basis, but had received no reply.

On bctober 16th, the writer again contacted confidential in-
formant who advised that he was still making reﬁlar triis to the

home but was becoming discouraged inasmuch as did not mention any-
thing more about Louise Seaton or the money.

On October 28th confidential informant advised that since
October 16th he had occasionally stopped at the home; that about
October 20th, the last time he stopped to see he was informed by her
mother that she was then confined in the hospi but would be released about
November le

APPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
FORWARDED: IN CHARGE 35
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The confidential informant stated that, inasmuch as he was

losing so much time away from his work end that he does not believe

*is actually trying to induce Louise Seaton to produce any
of the ransom money, he will make no further contacts with her unless
she calls him in connection with this case,

Inasmuch as there appears no f.‘urthbr investigative activity
in this district unless &

voluntarily contacts confidential

informant, in which event the Dallas Office will be notified, this case
is being

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN

Al BIC
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. 8. Bepartment of Justice
P, 0. Box 1278

" Oklehoma City, Oklehoma
<. ' November 4, 1935.

DB
i

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,

United States Department of Justice,
Pennsylvania Avenue. at 9th Street, N. W.,
Weshington, D. C.

RE: GEORGE KELLIngRNES
with aliases, et al,
CHARLES F./'URSCHEL, Victim.
Kidnaping.

Dear Sir:

-Reference is made to a letter from the Birminghem office }*-“
addressed to this office dated October 28, 1935, which contains the
results of an interview with one vho appeared -72::
at the Birmingham office, and purported to relate some alleged in-
formetion concerning this case. I have reviewed the letter from the
Birmingham office carefully, and in the light of my knowledge of
this case, it does not appear that what she has recited is of any
velue and the matter does not warrant investigative treatment.

From a review of the file in this case it eppears that
from an investigetive and prosecutive stendpoint the case has been
solved, and I am of the opinion that further investigation is not
werrented at this time. In view of these circumstances, I feel that
the cese should be closed at this time, subject, of course, to being
reopened should any information warranting further inVe gation be
received by this or any other Bureau office.

Very truly/youfs,

. Nt
£YLSTIGY L1101
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" Post Office Box 812,
Chicago, Illinois.

0

November 6, 19%5

Speciel Agent in Charge,
ﬁashingbon, D. C.

/)

Dear Sir, REs EDWARD BERMAN,
LIC N P

Fith reference to the above entitled matter, wherein the
Oklahoma City Bureau Office is the office of origin, the Chicago

‘0ffice has been requested to interview one who, it

has been determined, is a speclal investigator in the Intelligence
Unit, Bureau of Internal Re e, working out of the Chicago Office
of said organization. is supposed to have congidereble
date and inside information regarding the: activities of Edward Borman,
the applicant for pardon, and it has been sscertained “through the
Chicago Office of the Intelligence Unit, Bureau of: Internal Revemme,
that Investigator is on a special assigmuent in the East and
his whereabouts is wn, nor is it known rfhen he will return to
his Chicago headquarters.

Your Office is therefore requested to ascertain through the
Intelligence Unit, Bureau of Internsl Revenue, Treasury Depart.nentl

Room 3322, Internal Revenue Building, Tashington, D. C., where
priate lead can
interviewed,

can now be located so that an &
set out by the Chicaro Office to have

The Chicago Office hes also the case of CLIFFORD QKEIJ.I
APPLICATION FOR PARDON, Chicago file 73-554, and —
likewlse is supposed to have detailed and inside information con-
cerning Skelly's activities,

You are requested to wire the Chicago Burezcu Office in the
event that ﬁ whereabouts can be ascertained, and also
advise the probsble e that he will be at a definite city so that
the interviewns contemplated can be had without delay.

Very truly yours,

; D, M. LADD, ’/-'u
Bureen ANl BIC  siecia Asert ARG OMREGORE 1 A1 TIE

73-355 .
Co-file §93-354 Nov 9 19351 %
| K S ad e
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é']’ehéral Bureau of :ﬂnﬁesﬁgaﬁﬁn
M. S. Bepurtment of Justice .

S 501 Healey Building,

- : Atlanta, Georgia,
November 6, 1935.

EEC
7-22

Director, i
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

: Ue Se Department of Justice,
" Pennsylvania Avemue at 9th Street, No W,

Washington, De Ce
o
RE: GEORGE KELLY BARNES; et al;
CHARLES B.OURSCHEL, Victim.
KIDNAPING.

Dear Sirs o S
This is to confirm telephone conversation with Mr. Foxworth
of the Bureau on the morning of October 29, 1935

¥re Foxworth advised that James BefTichener was sentenced at
Jackson, Temnessee, on October 21, 1933, to Bix months in the County
Jail in Memphis, Tennessee, and two years in the Ues Se Peni iary at
Atlanta, Georgla, for Conspiracy to Harbor, and that ¢ entences were
to run concurrentlye Mr. Foxworth desired informetion ds to when
Tichener was received at the Penitentiary, when he was released, and
the conditions of his release,

Later Mr. Foxworth advised that it had been determined that
Tichensr's sentence of two years had later been changed to probation
and that it would not be necessary to make the inquiry at the Atlanta
Penitentiarye.

While the second call from Mre Foxworth was being received,
Special Agent was checking the records at the Atlan‘ba

Penitentiary. No record of Tlichener was founde ]7 / f
;./' //\/ i
blc Vory SrLIRES 1w Rre OF IVESTIBATIL
A\\ / @ NUV o] :sq,g‘*\ld
? NROY, LR ey ~?7‘{%.!‘“
Special Agent - gos —_—
cc~Nashville rx 4}6 < FiLE
Oklahoma c’.ty S,7 -
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H. B. Bepartment of Justice .-
Post Orfic? Box #8l2

Chicago, Illinois

November 7th, 1935

Director

Federal Bureau of Investigation -
United States Department of Justice
Pemylvania Ave, at 9th St., N. W.
Washington, D. C.

DI
Dear Sir: Re: GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with
- L alias; et al; CHARLES F.
OURSCHEL - VICTIM; KIIDNAPING

With reference to your letter of November 2nd, 1935, (7-115),
in the ebove entitled matter, I desire to advise that reports
concerning the harboring charges against Ab@eplan and
Charlex;tl:aplan are carried in a separate file and atten-
tion is directed to the report of Special Agent

dated at Chicago, Illinois, October 27th, 1935, in the case
entitled ABE CAPLAN, with alias; et el; HARBORING AND CONCEAL-
ING PERSONS FOR WHOM WARRANTS HAD BEEN ISSUED AND CONSPIRACY;
KIDNAPING; which report brings this matter up to date. An
additional report will be submitted within the next two or
three days concerning the status of prosecution at this tims,

Very truly yours,

o D . % ‘ ;

7=26 Special Agent in Charge
RECORDED TR T T e e i
ALBIC 7 e 15 =175/ I’
T S
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. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION X
Form No. 1 . ”
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKTAHOMA cml mm FILENO. 73,354
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
. . WHICH MADE
Chicago, Illinois 11/11/35 11/7,8/35 C
TIMLE ( . ] CHARACTER OF CASE
CLIFFORD SKELLY APPLICATION FOR PARDON

of Continental Distilling Corp.,
Chicago, advises knows only of credit stand-
ing Skelly Sales,Inc.,Minneapolis,liinn; he
has talked to Clifford Skelly only.gnce, .
thinks last fall, Knows nothing of’man's
reputation, Claims credit standing' SKelly
Sales,Inc., excellent,

SYNOP_SIS OF FACTS:

SR —— e e - - P - - - - e -~-~r:3- -
REFERENCE: -
Report of Special Agent
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, dated 10-28«35,
DETAILS: -

H [ 23
Distilling Sales Company,323 #est Polk Street, Chicago, Illinois,

advised that the Continental Distilling Sales Company is a sub=
sidiary organization of the Continental Distilling Corporationm,

both of which organizations came into existence about 1932 or 1933,

a short while before the repeal of prohibition in this country,
advised that he has been associated with the Continental Dis=-
ng Sales Company for approximately one and one-half years and
before that time he was vice-president of the Dryice Corporation

for a period of 7 years, Before that employment he advised that

he was an officer in the United States Navy for a period of 15 years.

advised that about the middle of 1935 his field
who travels in Minnesota and other states
on behall o e Continental Distilling Sales Company, requested him

man
to write a’ letter to the district judge at Oklahoma City, Oklehoma
regarding cliﬁ’ord Skelly, mfoming* that

Al
blc

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:
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undotidbtedly the only informatio could give would be ree
garding the business contacts with the Skelly Sales, Inc., Minneapolis,
Minnesota. stated that the custom in the liquor trade is
to have a f man working for a liquor campany help out liguor
being a representative of the Continental Distilling m
liquor manufacturing concern, had worked with the wholesalers in

the kfinneapolis, Minnesota district and had undoudtedly contacted

the Skelly Sales,Inc, at Minneapolis for the purpose of selling the
products of the Continental Distilling Corporation, EHe further
advised that to his knowledge the Skelly Sales, Inc. has almost

from the first purchased Continental Distilling Corporation products
and the account has been very active and has been an excellent credit
risk,. stated further that the Skelly Sales company has

always maintained prices in conformity to the understanding had by
them with the Continental Distilling Corporation.

-+~ wholesalers in dealing with the retail trade and that

He further stated that his only contact with Clifford
Skelly, the applicent for pardon herein, was either in the fall of

1934 or perhaps in April of 1935, when he was introduced to Clifford

- Skelly at Minneapolis, Minnesote by (D Ec steted thet

he did not talk to Clifford Skelly over possibly 15 minutes and that
outside of the fact that the Skelly Sales company has been a source
of very good business and has been a very good credit risk, he knows
nothing whatsoever regarding Clifford Skelly,

concluded by stating that the sole reason that
he wrote the Federal Judge in QOklshoma City, Oklahoma was beeause of
the fact that the field man for his compeny had suggested that it
would be in line with good business to do whatever he could for the
Skelly Sales company inasmuch as said company was a good customer
of the Continental Distilling Corporation.

Agent made inquiry at the office of the Alcoholic Tax Unit,
Treasury Department, Chicago, Illinois, forﬁ given
in the reference report as being an operative of such Governmental
agency, and Agent was informed that such person is not connected with
the Alcoholic Tax .Unit but was probably conmected with the Intelligence

Unit of the Revenue Bureau,

&t the Intelligence Unit, Internal Revenue Bureau, U.S.
Treasury Department, Chicago, Illinois, igent was advised that
was an investigator for said unit working out of the
Chicago, Illinois office but at the present time was on special
agsignment on a case in the east and the Chicago office did not know
the whereabouts of —nor did they know when he would return

to the Chicago district.
All bBiC
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On November 6, 1935 a letter was addressed to the #ashington
field office requesting said office to communicate with the Intelligence
Unit, Internal Revenue “ureau, U.S. Treasury Department at Washington
to learn the present whereabouts of and where he could
be interviewed for pertinent information regarding Clifford Skelly,

q The washington field office was requested to wire the Chicago Bureau
A office in the event any infomation regesrding whereabouts

was obtained, but as of the date of this report such information has
not been obtained,

UNDEVELOFED LEADS

]. ) : WASEINGTON FIELD OFFICE

| _ As requested in Chicago Bureau office letter of
< 6, 1935, will ascertein the present whereabouts of

operative, Intelligence Unit, Intermal Revenue, so that he may be
interviewed regarding his knowledge of Clifford Skelly, it bhaving
been suggested in reference report that was in possession
of detailed end confidential information regarding Clifford Skelly's
activities both before and after hig conviction as a money changer
in the kidnaping case of Charles Ffebrschel at Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma, which kidnaping took place in July of 1833.

CHICAGO QFFICE

Upon receipt of information from the Washington field
office as to the whereabouts o will interview him
if in the Chicago district, or set out an appropriate lead for the
office covering the district whered may be.
PENDING

AlL bIC
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